industrial or semi-industrial property.  

ARTICLE 5 - DURATION 

The company is incorporated for an indefinite duration. 

PART TWO - AUTHORISED CAPITAL - SHARES 

ARTICLE 6 - CAPITAL 

6.1. Subscribed and fully paid-up capital: 

The capital amounts to €270,451,483.52 (two hundred and seventy 
million, four hundred and fifty-one thousand, four hundred and 
eighty-three euro and fifty-two cents). It is represented by 
10,249,117 (ten million, two hundred and forty-nine thousand and 
one hundred and seventeen) shares without nominal value, which 
each represent 1/10,249,117th (one ten million, two hundred and 
forty-nine thousand and one hundred and seventeen) of the 
capital. These shares are fully subscribed and paid up. 

6.2. Acquisition and disposal of treasury shares: 

The company may acquire its own shares by purchasing them or may 
accept them in pledge in accordance with the conditions set out

[...]

of the right to a dividend for the purpose of distributing an 
optional dividend, insofar as this will actually be made 
payable to all shareholders.  

6.4. Authorised capital 

The board of directors is authorised to increase the share 
capital in one or more transactions by a maximum amount of 

€180,000,000.00 (one hundred and eighty million euro) on such 
dates and in accordance with such terms and conditions as will 
be determined by the board of directors, in accordance with 
Section 603 of the Belgian Companies Code.  

This authorisation is granted for a renewable period of five 
years, calculated from the publication of the minutes of the